on this variation.

Figure 14:  Monte Carlo distribution caused by non-weather assumptions

This figure demonstrates that variation of key factors would in 90% of case deliver a net present

value between £26.5bn and £36.9bn. In the worst case, the benefit-cost ratio would be around

12.7:1 for the bottom-end of the 90% confidence interval.

The following figure outlines which factors have the greatest influence and can cause net present
value to shift most substantially.

6│Results

74

London Economics

Met Office – General Review

Figure 15:  Primary factors determining Monte Carlo distribution (Sensitivity Two)

6.5 Sensitivity Three

The following table provides a breakdown of benefits, costs and net present values under different

investment assumptions, specifically the present supercomputer investment, the supercomputer

investment in 2020 and ±5% in relation to other factor inputs, as outlined in section 5.2.

Table 22:  Sensitivity Three results (base-case shaded)

Supercomputer

2015
78

Supercomputer

2020
79

Other

inputs

Total Present

Benefits

Total Present

Costs

Present

Value

Benefit /

cost ratio

Current  Current  No change  £28.86bn  £2.06bn  £26.80bn  14.0 : 1

Current  Current  -5%  £27.82bn  £2.00bn  £25.82bn  13.9 : 1

Current  Current  +5%  £29.90bn  £2.11bn  £27.79bn  14.2 : 1

HPC  HPC  No change  £31.11bn  £2.24bn  £28.87bn  13.9: 1

HPC  HPC  -5%  £30.07bn  £2.18bn  £27.89bn  13.8 : 1

HPC  HPC  +5%  £32.15bn  £2.29bn  £29.85bn  14.0: 1

HPC HPC+  No change  £31.78bn  £2.26bn  £29.53bn  14.1: 1

HPC HPC+  -5%  £30.74bn  £2.20bn  £28.54bn  14.0 : 1

HPC HPC+  +5%  £32.82bn  £2.31bn  £30.51bn  14.2: 1

Current  HPC  No change  £29.47bn  £2.13bn  £27.34bn  13.8 : 1

Current  HPC  -5%  £28.43bn  £2.08bn  £26.35bn  13.7 : 1

Current  HPC  +5%  £30.51bn  £2.19bn  £28.32bn  13.9 : 1

Current  HPC+ No change  £30.15bn  £2.15bn  £27.99bn  14.0 : 1

Current  HPC+ -5%  £29.11bn  £2.10bn  £27.01bn  13.9 : 1

Current  HPC+ +5%  £31.18bn £2.21bn £28.98bn 14.1 : 1

78
 Current’ = a supercomputer of the size utilised in 2010-2014. ‘HPC’ = a supercomputer of the size being purchased for £97m in 2015.

79
 Current’ = a supercomputer of the size utilised in 2010-2014. ‘HPC’ = a supercomputer of the size being purchased for £97m in 2015.

HPC+ = a supercomputer of the size considered for purchase for £125m in 2014 under the HPC Business Case

 6│Results

London Economics

Met Office – General Review 75

As can be seen in this figure, the benefit-cost ratio does not substantially vary with changes in

investments, varying between 13.7:1 and 14.2:1 around the base-case of 14.1:1.

This analysis covers a ten year period of study. Within this we allow investment and quality to vary

and capture the impact of these. However, we do not capture any impacts which fall in
subsequent periods. This analysis has identified benefits which accord to the UK because the Met

Office is perceived in the scientific community as world-class. Stakeholder discussions indicate this

is a function of previous investment made, for example in super-computing capability. This study

has only reviewed a ten year window, so therefore we are unable to draw a strong conclusion on

how disinvestment may reduce the longer term benefits of the Met Office to the UK.